MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

The governor of the state, the president of the senate, the speaker of the house of representatives and the mayor of the city of Portland, for the time being, shall be a board of visitors of the said hospital, with the authority to visit the same annually, and as much oftener as they think proper, to inspect the establishment and the actual condition of the sick therein, to examine the by-laws and regulations of the corporation, and generally to see that the design of the institution is carried into effect.

65 Снар. Board of visitors, how

constituted

The first meeting of said corporation shall be First meeting, SECT. 6. called by any three of said corporators, by publication of the notice of the time and place of such meeting, in one of the daily papers published in Portland, Lewiston, Bath, Augusta and Bangor, said publication to be at least seven days before the time of said meeting.

Sect. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1891.

Chapter 65.

An Act to incorporate the Builders' Exchange of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Augustine D. Smith, Robert W. Jackson, Corporators. Sect. 1. Thomas J. Feeney, James Miller, Charles E. Snow, Daniel W. Mannix, William A. Rowe, George S. Sylvester, William R. Naylor, Sylvester Bourne, John W. Burrows, William H. Scott and George Smith, their associates and successors, are hereby created and constituted a body corporate by the name of the Builders' Exchange of Portland, for the purpose -corporate name. of promoting the union of builders of recognized ability and integrity and the establishment of uniform methods in transacting their business to the end that the best interest of -purposes. mechanics in the building trade may be protected and honorable and fair dealings among themselves and with the public may be secured.

Said corporation is hereby vested with all the Powers and powers, rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties, obligations and restrictions conferred and imposed upon cor-

Снар. 66

porations of a similar character under the general laws of the state relating to corporations.

Officers.

SECT. 3. The officers of said corporation shall be a president, secretary, treasurer, and board of directors and such other officers as may be provided by its by-laws.

May hold real

SECT. 4. Said corporation may take and hold by purchase, gift, or otherwise, such personal and real estate, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, as may be deemed necessary for the purposes of the corporation.

By-laws.

SECT. 5. Said corporation may adopt such by-laws, rules and regulations, not repugnant to the laws of the state, as may be necessary for the proper management of its affairs.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 6. Either of the three first named persons in the first section of this act may call the first meeting of said corporators by giving each of the other persons named, at least five days' written notice of the time and place of said meeting.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved Februray 16, 1891.

Chapter 66.

An Act to protect fish in Goose Pond in the county of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of fish in Goose pond, between Oct. 1 and Feb. 1, prohibited.

SECT. 1. No person shall take, catch, kill or fish for, in any manner, any fish of any kind, in Goose Pond in the county of Waldo, between the first day of October and the first day of the following February, under a penalty of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars, and a further fine of one dollar for each fish thus caught, taken or killed.

-penalty.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1891.